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ment, er unlawful use of public funds. or property, or misuse o_f public E15 b_y a 
charter commission or any person authorized tg experfi public funds, the employee or 
elected offieial oflicgr shall; except when to do so would lenewi-ngl-y impede or 
otherwise interfere with an ongoing eiéminal promptly report t_o@ 
enforcement and shall promptly report in writing to the state auditor a detailed 
description offie Ea-l1_e—ged incidentfififincidents. Notwithstanding chapter 13 or any 
other statute related to the classification of government data, the public employeewotr 
public officer shall f)T‘ov—icle data or infcgmation re1ated__td the alleged incident or 
incidents t_o _th_eE1E al.1dit0I‘—j_l:(1E£ enforcement, incluanhg-_d_a1ta. classified as ngi 

Presented to the governor April 30, 2002 

Signed by the governor May 1, 2002, 2:36 p.m. 

CHAPTER 353—S.F.No. 2125 
An act relating to natural resources; modz'fyit1g provisions for all-terrain vehicle use on 

certain wildlife management area lands; modifying disposition of lottery ticket in lieu of sales tax 
receipts; adding to state wildlife management areas; providing for certain land exchanges; 
permitting the sale of certain consolidated conservation land in Roseau county; amending 
Minnesota Statutes 2000, section 97/1.133, subdivision 3; Minnesota Statutes 2001 Supplement, 
sections 297/1.94; 477A.14. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2000, section 97A.133, subdivision 3, is amended 

to read: 

Subd. 3. ALL-TERRAIN VEHICLE TRAVEL WITHIN DESIGNATED 
WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT AREAS. (a) On lands acquired by the state under 
chapter 84A that are designated after January 1, 1986, as wildlife management areas, 
the commissioner shall, by January 15, 9.1003 2004, identify and, designate eerridor, and E at heist _9_g pf all-terrain vehicle trails, not including public roads that?e 
maintained gI'1_Cl open t_o travel by other noncdmfiercial vehicles, in_c<-)r—rid5E~—5f 

disturbance than 
__ H 

Q the commissioner determines are appropriate to connect trails, forest roads 
established under section 89.71, subdivision 1, and public highways to provide 
reasonable. travel for a11—terrain vehiclesi E 
Q Q areas g historic all-terrain vehicle u_se_, including trails _t@ 31 within a 

wildlife management area. 

'_I‘_h_e designated trails must be either within E contiguous t_o die wildlife 
management areas. The commissioner shall consult with wildlife management area 
users, including both motorized and nonmotorized trail users, in identifying and 
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designating eerrider trails under this paragraph. Trail establishment must be 
in compliance with other state and federal law. Local governments and other trail 
sponsors may propose the designation of eerrider trails, including the designation as a 
grant—in-aid trail for the purposes of funding under section 84.927, subdivision 2. 

(b) The following forest roads shall be open to travel by all-terrain vehicles when 
the roads are open to other noncommercial vehicles: 

(1) the Rapid River forest road, beginning at the west boundary of the Red Lake 
wildlife management area at the southwest corner of Section 7, Township 156 North, 
Range 35 West, Beltrami county, thence in an easterly and northeasterly direction 
through the Red Lake wildlife management area to the east boundary of the Red Lake 
wildlife management area at the southwest corner of Section 7, Township 157 North, 
Range 33 West, Lake of the Woods county; 

(2) the Blanchard forest road, beginning at the junction of the North Shore Road 
along the northern shore of Upper Red Lake and the Blanchard state forest road at the 
west section line of Section 30, Township 155 North, Range 31 West, Beltrami county, 
thence in a westerly direction to the west section line of Section 31, Township 155 
North, Range 32 West; and 

(3) the Moose River forest road, beginning at the junction of Dick’s Parkway state 
forest road and the Moose River state forest road at the southwest comer of Section 31, 
Township 36 West, Range 158 North, thence in a westerly direction along the Moose 
River state forest road to the junction of Beltrami county road 7063 El 

jg th_e existing west access road t_o the Moose River dike, which included 
meeting th_e required all-terrain vehicle mileage specified paragraph (_a). 

_ 
(c) The commissioner shall sign each road and trail designated under this 

subdivision indicating the motorized uses allowed. 

Q During the regular firearms c_lee_r season, Q all wildlife management E1 lands 
within E E described paragraph (e_)_, a person licensed t9 tag deer may operate Q all-terrain vehicle: 

(1) before legal shooting hours; 

Q from 11:00 Lmggflgg 
(e) Paragraph (d) applies from where state highway No. 1 intersects the west 

boundary of the Refisake Indian Reservatiorffhen West tostafe highway No. T9, 
then Nortlrofitfihighway No. 219 to state hfiway No.‘ When North}? sfi 
@vfiIcr—8_9—to county higliwa§_NE When East oi1——cou—r1ty—l1'i:glWl\E .573 
county ’higEvz§ Nb. 54 and county l1—i,<;T1uE1yfi.1:(B&ra1ni/1\/Iarshall coring line) 
then North alongma Eelfini/lvlarshall countmxe to Roseau county line, then% 
—071~l'3.eltrarr1i/Rosez§1— county line to Dick’s Parkwajygthen South on Dick—’s‘l3arlTaW 
county road’ No. 704, Beltrarn1—'c51-Jnty, then. South tomnty state——aid highway E 31:41 
to Fourtown, then South 21 state highxE.y& 8_9"tc_) the North boundary o_f th_e god 
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Lake Indian Reservation, West South following me boundary pf die E31 Lake 
Indian Reservation t_o where intersects state highway 1:12 

(cl) (f) For the purposes of this subdivision, “corridors of disturbance” means 
rights—of-—v_vay such as ditches, ditch banks, transmission lines, pipelines, permanent 
roads, winter roads, and recreational trails. The existence of a corridor of disturbance 
eligible for corridor designation may be demonstrated by physical evidence, document 
recorded in the oflice of the county recorder or other public oflicial, aerial survey, or 
other evidence similar to the above. Cross~country motorized use of land shall not 
cause that land to be considered a corridor of disturbance. 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 2001 Supplement, section 297A.94, is amended to 
read: 

297A.94 DEPOSIT OF REVENUES. 
(a) Except as provided in this section, the commissioner shall deposit the 

revenues, including interest and penalties, derived from the taxes imposed by this 
chapter in the state treasury and credit them to the general fund. 

(b) The commissioner shall deposit taxes in the Minnesota agricultural and 
economic account in the special revenue fund if: 

(1) the taxes are derived from sales and use of property and services purchased for 
the construction and operation of an agricultural resource ‘project; and 

(2) the purchase was made on or after the date on which a conditional 
commitment was made for a loan guaranty for the project under section 4lA.O4, 
subdivision 3. 

The commissioner of finance shall certify to the commissioner the date on which the 
project received the conditional commitment. The amount deposited in the loan 
guaranty account must be reduced by any refunds and by the costs incurred by the 
department of revenue to administer and enforce the assessment and collection of the 
taxes. 

(c) The commissioner shall deposit the revenues, including interest and penalties, 
derived from the taxes imposed on sales and purchases included in section 297A.6l, 
subdivision 3, paragraph (g), clauses (1) and (4), in the state treasury, and credit them 
as follows: 

(1) first to the general obligation special tax bond debt service account in each 
fiscal year the amount required by section l6A.661, subdivision 3, paragraph (b); and 

(2) after the requirements of clause (1) have been met, the balance to the general 
fund. 

(cl) The commissioner shall deposit the revenues, including interest and penalties, 
collected under section 297A.64, subdivision 5, in the state treasury and credit them to 
the general fund. By July 15 of each year the commissioner shall transfer to the 
highway user tax distribution fund an amount equal to the excess fees collected under 
section 297A.64, subdivision 5, for the previous calendar year. 
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(e) For fiscal year 2001., 97 percent; for fiscal years 2002 and 2003, 87 percent; 
and for fiscal year 2004 and thereafter, 88% 87.1 percent of the revenues, including 
interest and penalties, transmitted to the comrmmmer under section 297A.65, must be 
deposited by the commissioner in the state treasury as follows: 

(1) 50 percent of the receipts must be deposited in the heritage enhancement 
account in the game and fish fund, and may be spent only on activities that improve, 
enhance, or protect fish and wildlife resources, including conservation, restoration, and 
enhancement of land, water, and other natural resources of the state; 

(2) 22.5 percent of the receipts must be deposited in the natural resources fund, 
and may be spent only for state parks and trails; 

(3) 22.5 percent of the receipts must be deposited in the natural resources fund, 
and may be spent only on metropolitan park and trail grants; 

(4) three percent of the receipts must be deposited in the natural resources fund, 
and may be spent only on local trail grants; and 

(5) two percent of the receipts must be deposited in the natural resources fund, and 
may be spent only for the Minnesota zoological garden, the Como park zoo and 
conservatory, and the Duluth zoo. 

(D The revenue dedicated under paragraph (e) may not be used as a substitute for 
traditional sources of funding for the purposes specified, but the dedicated revenue 
shall supplement traditional sources of funding for those purposes. Land acquired with 
money deposited in the game and fish fund under paragraph (e) must be open to public 
hunting and fishing during the open season, except that in aquatic management areas 
or on lands where angling easements have been acquired, fishing may be prohibited 
during certain times of the year and hunting may be prohibited. At least 87 percent of 
the money deposited in the game and fish fund for improvement, enhancement, or 
protection of fish and wildlife resources under paragraph (e) must be allocated for field 
operations. .

' 

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 2001 Supplement, section 477A.l4, is amended to 
read: 

477A.l4 USE OF FUNDS.‘ 
Subdivision 1. GENERAL DISTRIBUTION. Except as provided in subdivision 

2 or in section 97-11061, subdivision 5, 40 percent of the total payment to the county 
shallbe deposited in the county general revenue fund to be used to provide property 
tax levy reduction. The remainder shall be distributed by the county in the following 
priority:

' 

(a) 37.5 cents, as adjusted for inflation under section 477A.145, for each acre of 
county—administered other natural resources land shall be deposited in a resource 
development fund to be created within the county treasury for use in resource 
development, forest management, game and fish habitat improvement, and recreational 
development and maintenance of county-administered other natural resources land. 
Any county receiving less than $5,000 annually for the resource development fund 
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may elect to deposit that amount in the county general revenue fund; 
(b) From the funds remaining, within 30 days of receipt of the payment to the 

county, the county treasurer shall pay each organized township 30 cents, as adjusted for 
inflation under section 477A.l45, for each acre of acquired natural resources land and 
each acre of land described in section 477A.12, subdivision 1, paragraph (b), and 7.5 
cents, as adjusted for inflation under section 477A.145, for each acre of other natural 
resources land located within its boundaries. Payments for natural resources lands not 
located in an organized township shall be deposited in the county general revenue fund. 
Payments to counties and townships pursuant to this paragraph shall be used to provide 
property tax levy reduction, except that of the payments for natural resources lands not 
located in an organized township, the county may allocate the amount determined to 
be necessary for maintenance of roads in unorganized townships. Provided that, if the 
total payment to the county pursuant to section 477A.12 is not sufiicient to fully fund 
the distribution provided for in this clause, the amount available shall be distributed to 
each township and the county general revenue fund on a pro rata basis; and 

(c) Any remaining funds shall be deposited in the county general revenue fund. 
Provided that, if the distribution to the county general revenue fund exceeds $35,000, 
the excess shall be used to provide property tax levy reduction. 

Subd. 2. DISTRIBUTION FOR CONSOLIDATED CONSERVATION 
LANFInT_he case o_f payments E consolidated conservation land, at least 15 
percent ofThe amount _o_n account of grit l_an_d Eder section 477A.1—2 fit Fe 
distributed t_-9-the county for pg as provided in section 84A.51, subdivision 4—,—cTau—se 
(1). The remai_n—der of the paynEnt under section 477A.12 will be distributed in 
pr“5p5fc>n to distdbtfions described subdivision 

—_ _ _ 
Sec. 4. ADDITIONS TO STATE WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT AREAS 

INCLUDED IN 1991 COMMISSIONER’S ORDERS. 
Subdivision 1. [97A.133] [Subd. 6.] BEAR CREEK WILDLIFE MANAGE- 

MENT AREA; ROSEAU COUNTY. The following areas are added to Bear Creek 
wildlife management area: the SE1/4-SET/Z1 of Section2:7;NE1/4 and El/-2:-SE1/4 of 
Section all Townshir7__1_6_1 North, Rang_e 3_§ West._— 

— — E 2. [97A.133] [Subd. 8.] BORDER WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT 
AREA; ROSEAU COUNTY. The following areas are added to Border wildlife 
management arg I._ot g of SectTn 27; Lot 1 of Secfign 28; L075 of Section 29; 
Sl/2—NE1/4 end E1/2—sE1/Z9; seo:ion_3_1;'@ i“_n‘fownship flfrfiihirange 3_o WE 

Subd. 3. [97A.133] [Subd. 9.] CARMALEE WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT 
AREZATEETJTRAMI COUNTY. The following areas are added to Carmalee wildlife 
management area: NW1/4 of s‘e'o?ion 27; NE1/4, E1/2-NWT/4, NE1/4-SW1/4, 
s1/2—sw1/4, a_n<TSE1/4 of seéiion 28; W1/-2-NE1/4, NW1/4, and s1/2 of Section 29; 
E1/2, E1/2-NW1/4, Lot 2TE1/2-SWT/‘4, Lot 3, and Lot 4 of sEficEfi);_1\I1/2—NE1/-4, 
E1/2-NW1/4, L_ot LEEF2‘, E1/2-SW1/4, La ‘3‘, 11? if a_n“g s“E1/4 pf sfiion 31; NEl/4 @ SW1/4 or seonoE“32'.T N1/2 and E1/2i.TET/4 of Section 33; W1/2-NE1/AT NW1/4, 
W1/2-SW1/4, £1 N1/TSE1/4 o_—f_Section gt gifg Townshfi 1_5§ North, Range 3_8 
West. 
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Subd. 4. [97A.133] [Subd. 12.] CEDARBEND 'WILDLlFE MANAGEMENT 
ARE7{;’1io"sEAU COUNTY. The following areas are added to Cedarbend wildlife 
management area: Lot 2, Lot End S1/2-SE1/4 oTsection Z; Lot 1, Lot 2, and 
SE1/4—SE1/4 6F§?,c‘tiEi ‘s’; NT1/Z, I._ot 1, and N1/2-SW1/4 of sec"tioT'9‘;"l<IEl—/4~NE"1Zi 
and SW1/4—SW1/4 northTaf connty"dEc‘h‘ fiection 10; sl/"ziswl/4 a"n'd SE1/4—SE1/4 
6‘f‘section lo_; sl/2—sw1/Z and sl/2—sE17Zl of sectifin; NE1/4—NET/4 and Lot 1 of 
Section 19; E1/2-NE1,/4 aid“ SE1/4 of s§;tion 2o;”Nw1/4—NEl/4, NTvl/T, Znfi 
N1/2—swT/4 of Section gfin E Towifihip 1_62 Ntfih, Range g West. “ 

Subd. [97A.133] [Subd. 13.] CLEAR RIVER WILDLIFE MANAGE- 
MENT AREA; ROSEAU COUNTY. ‘Le following E added 9 Clear River 
wildlife management area: E W1/2-SE1/4 o_f Section it Township E North, Range 
36 West. 

Subd. 6. [97A.133] [Subd. 14.] EAST BRANCH WILDLIFE MANAGE- 
MENTXREA; ROSEAU COUNTY. The following areas are added to East Branch 
wildlife management area: the NW 1/4—N_]:3-1/4‘ of Secti<T1;—S—ET/71fiE_1/E Section 
_2E £1 Township Range 3_6 Wes? 

—_ _ 
Subd. 7. [97A.133] [Subd. 15.] EAST PARK WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT 

AREETIAHRSHALL COUNTY. The following areas are added to East Park wildlife 
management area: Lot 4 and SW1/4:-NW 1/4 of SI:-cti—oII-_ZEt_1,—T.'of-5, ‘.91:/2.—N'E1/4, 
Lot 3, Lot 4, fl—N_vvl"/4‘,End W1/2—sw1/46% section 5 L_ot T, m 2", and Lot 3 of 
sectfitfi W1/2-NE1/4 and—m/2—Nwl/4 of §ction 7; Nw"174Tsil"v‘1/Itfiéatiofi ‘:7 
L_c>t 2 o_f_Section Q ffownship 1§§ North, Range fl West. _ _ 

Subd. 8. [97A.133] [Subd. 17.] ELM LAKE WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT 
AREA; MARSHALL COUNTY. The following area is added to Elm Lake wildlife 
management area: NW1/4 o_f Section E Township 1% North, Range fig West. 

Subd. 3 [97A.133] [Subd. 18.] ENSTROM WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT 
AREA; ROSEAU COUNTY. _T_h_e following area ic added t_o Enstrom wildlife 
management area: lit 1 £1 Lot 2 of Section Q Township L62 North, Range Q West. 

Subd. [97A.133] [Subd. 19.] ESPELIE WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT 
AREA; MARSHALL COUNTY. E following areas Ea added t_o Espelie wildlife 
management area: 

(1) S1/2-NE1/4, Lot 3, Lot 5 SE1/4-NW1/4, NE1/4—SW1/4, a_I§:1_ s1/2—sw1/4 of 
secti3n‘ 5; Lot 1, Lot fs"w1‘/Z—NE1/4, NW1/4—SE1/4, and S1/2—SE1/4 of Section E 
N1/2-NE_1/Z,_NT31_/$N_W1/4, Lot 3, Lot 4, and SE1/4"-S_W1/4 of Section 7; El/Z 
NE1/4—SW1/4, and sl/2—swl/To? se"c‘tiJi Fm/2-NW1/4, sfi/4—Nwl/I N1/2- 
SW1/4, and sm of section 3; W1/2 of Section 11; SE1/4 of Section 13; 
W1/2—NwT4 of secfion 14; S1/_2—NE1/4,_NW1/4—NWT/4, S1/2-N—W1/4, swl/Ti, 
N1/2-SE1/4, an'd SW1/4-SIT/4 of Section 15; SE1/4 of Section 16; NE1/4, E1/2- 
NW1/4, NE1/4——~SW1/4, Lot 3, and NW1/4—S_E_1/4 of séEtion 18; N—VV1/4—NW1/4 of 
Section a_1l Townsfip E_North, Range Sg West; Ed 

— ' _ 
Q] SE1/4—SE1/4 o_f Section W1/2-SW1/4 of Section SE1/4—SW1/4 an_d 

SW1/4-SE1/4 o_f Section all Township _1_5_6 North, Range £ West. 
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Subd. 11. [97A.133] [Subd. 20.] FIREWEED WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT 
AREK,-"BELTRAMI COUNTY. The following areas are added to Fireweed wildlife 
management gel: all of Sectiong N1/2 and SE1/4‘-éf Sectiai N1/2—NE1/4, 
SW1/4-NE1/4, N1/2-NW 1/4, SE1/4-NW1/4, and NW1/4-SW1/4 of Section 15; 

NW1/4—NW1/4 except the 2 acres described in‘;/ananty deed recorded in Book 8—4, 
page 34, as docuinent"11“0732, SW1/4, add N1/2-sE1/T of section‘2f’N1T, 
fi/'2_-SVV1/Z: @ SE1/4 of Section all i_ri—Township lg No_rth, Range i_West. 

Subd. [97A.133] [Subd. 23.] GOLDEN VALLEY WILDLIFE MANAGE- 
MENT AREA; ROSEAU COUNTY. Ere following mi. added t_o Golden Valley 
wildlife management area: I;ot Q o_f Section L Township lg North, Range Q West. 

Subd. 13. [97A.133] [Subd. 26.] GRYGLA WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT 
AREALTIATSHALL COUNTY. The following areas are added t_o Grygla wildlife 
management area: N1/2-SE1/4 of se"cTon 14; NE1/4—sW1/4 and SE1/4 of Section Io; 
SE1/4—NE1/4”7a?i N1/2-SE1/4~of section_2o; W1/2—NE1/Tana NWT/4—sE1/4 of 
Section 21; E1/TNE1/4, w1/2,'End NE1/4—§E‘1/4 of Section 2‘2? W1/2~NW1/4 aifi 
sw1/4 oi“ Section 23; SW1/4 o’f—Section 24; sw174—NE1/4, NW1/4-NW1/4, s1”/i 
NW1/4,”N1/2—sw1T4“, and Nw_1/4-SE1/4"t?f section 25; E1/2, E1/2—NW1/4, and 
SW1/4 of Section g6_; SEl74—NE1/4 @ sw”174—Nw1/4 Efsection 29; NE1/4—NET, 
S1/2—NE_1/4, NE1/4-SW1/4, and N1/2-SE1/4 of Section 36; SW1/4-‘N-E1/4 of section 
31; N1/2-NE1/4 and N1/2—NW1/4 of Section_35; NW1/ZNW1/4, NE1/4-SE1/4, and 
'sT/2—sE1/4 o_f sec_tion 3_6; an i_n Township _1fl—I—\Iort11, Range Q West. “ 

Subd. 14. [97A.133] [Subd. 27.] GUN DOG WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT 
AREA; BEfiRAMI COUNTY. The following areas are added to Gun Dog wildlife 
management area: the E1/2~SW1/4Tetnd SE1/4-SET/717)? §3EtTor1—?:;.TL_ot_2_, SW1/4-- 
NE1/4, E 5135 S1/2—NW1/4, sv"vT/4, a_nd W1/2—sE1/4 of secEoiT3'; NE1/4 and 
NW1/4-SE1/4 Ksection 1_0; N1/2-NE1/4, N1/2-NW1/4, swi"/4—Nw1/4Tsw1/4,R 
S1/2—SE1/4 of‘s‘ection 1_1; s1/2—sw1/4 of Section 12; all in Township 155 NoE1T, 
Range E E:_s_t. _~ — _ _ —— 

Subd. 15. [97A.133] [Subd. 29.] HAYES WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT 
AREA_;'1"1o's“1aAU COUNTY. The following area is added to Hayes wildlife 
management area: the SW 1/4—NEl/Tlrand SE1/4—NET/‘ll e~)Ecept the 6_acres described in 
warranty deeTi1ed‘Tor record on Nflember 26, 1946, in B3o_kT199, page 329, Si 
Section §_£-TT)vVf1shi;-)—__1_15_0 Nortl?Range 3_8 WEE —- - #_ —_ - E 1_6. [97A.133] [Subd. 30.] HUNTLY WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT 
AREA; MARSHALL COUNTY. The following areas are added to Huntly wildlife 
management argi Lot 3, Lot 4, and SW1/4-NW1/4 51°‘ Sectioni; Lot L lit 2, 
S1/2-NE1/4, s1/2-NW1/Z, E1 N1/E-EW1/4 of sectioni; s1/2—NET/4",TI1/2—sE1/I, 
and SW1/4-SE1/4 of section_7; N1/2—Nw1/43f Section E s1/2—sw1/4 of Section 9; 
E172, NE1/4-NW1/-4, s1/2—NvV1/4, and SW1/4_of Section_17; SE1/4—SE1_/Z of Sectio—n 

123 S1/2—NWl/4, SW1/4, gig N1/2—s_m/4 of secTion 20; SWT/4—NW1/4 and"§w1/4 of 
Section 2_1; SW1/4—NE1/4, NW1/4-NW1/E31/2—NwT/4, SW1/4, and w"172—sE1/4 Er 
Section 27; NW1/4-NE1/4 and S1/2-NE1/4 of Section 28; E1/2, NWTT/4,N1/2—SW1/71-, 
and sE17Zsw1/4 of sectic§iT2.9; NE1/4-NET/4 of secfii 30; all of Section 33; all in 
Tawnship E§ Norm, Range 1? West. 

~ ~_ ***** _ ~ 
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Subd. 17. [97A.133] [Subd. 34.] LEE WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT AREA; 
BELTRAMTCOUNTY. The following areas are added to Lee wildlife management 
area: N1/2-NEl/4, sw1/4F31/4, NW1/zt,T>\zE1,W72—§ETz1, and SW1/4—SE1/4 of %on 25; all of Section 26; s1/2 of Section 35; all of Section 36;T1 in Township 155 
North, 1€£ng?3_“sfV_E_é?."“——’”“”————‘““_’W'__ 

Subd. [97A.133]. [Subd. 38.] MOOSE RIVER WILDLIFE MANAGE- 
MENT AREA; BELTRAMI COUNTY. E following areas fie added t_o Moose 
River wildlife management area: 

(1) Lot 1, Lot 2, Lot 3, Lot 4, and S1/2 of Section 4; Lot 1, Lot 2, Lot 3, Lot 4, 
and S71"/2_"'o_f'S€cFoH ?L3t"1,"I._<5t_2, H5,” Lot 4, I\TE1_/4"-S"WT1/7I.,_LFt_5,"II>? 6", 
S—Ell/4—-S_Wl/4, and SET/4? S_ecEo_n al_l_of_SEioE 9; all in TownshIp—‘l§_6 N—c>rth_, Raneesgm‘ ' ””” —”“ ““ ““”*‘—— 

(2) all of Section 4; all of Section 5; all of Section 6; all of Section 7; all of Section 
8; al1ESecEon 9; all &_Secti0n 16; aIoTS—ection 17;a1l_oi‘_Section 18:25 (E Section 
1_9;_I\Ifi2 and SE-1-/4—o%ection 20_;_a1-1—of—Section 2T;_a_lI of Section 511 (3 Section 
T9; Eafsection 307 all of seEt‘1"on_3T; all 53? sE'cT1'oE 3’2; all of s‘eEt1‘t§t§3; all in 
T6‘wEh$ 157 North_,RE1g'6 Q West; _ " “ _ “ “ ‘ ‘ 

(3) Lot 1, Lot 2, Lot 3, Lot 4, and S1/2 of Section 1; Lot 1, Lot 2, and SE1/4 of 
Section g_l_1 Township 1§_6_ North, Range §§ West; 31 
Q E1/2 of Section all o_f Section a_ll of Section a_ll TownshipE 

North, Range §_8 West. 
Subd. 19. [97A.133] [Subd. 39.] MOYLAN WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT 

AREA; MARSHALL COUNTY. TE following areas EE added to Moylan wildlife 
area: 

Q L_o_t _5_ of Section _6_, Township E North, Range 4_0 West; 
(2) S1/2-NW1/4, N1/2~SW1/4, and SE1/4 of Section 1; SE1/4—NE1/4, Lot 4, 

SW1/TNW1/4, and NE1/4-SE1/4 of Section 2; Lot 1, Lot 2j‘s1/2—NE1/4, andTot_3 
of Section 3; NET4 of Section 9;”w1/2—Nvv"1/fi>f"s.EEt'1o"n 10; SE1/4—NWT/End 
NE1/4-SW174 of Section 11; E1/iNE1/4 of sectio—n 12; all i1iTownship 155 NorT, 
Ranaetmefagd 

‘ ‘ ‘M’ '"'— 
Q2 S1/2-SW1/4 and SE1/4 o_f Section 3_4, Township fig North, Range 42 West. 
Subd. 20. [97A.133] [Subd. 40.] NERESON WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT 

ARE-A-;‘l_l()§43AU COUNTY. The following areas are added to Nereson wildlife 
management area: Lot 2, SW1/4—fi1/4, Lot 3, and sE17Z-NW1/4"o'r Section 4; Lot 10 
fllfl Q E or seefii Q1 Q Townsh1p—@'1?IBIth, Range fl W'e'st. __" 

Subd. 21. [97A.133] [Subd. 41.] NEW MAINE WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT 
AREA; MA—RSHALL COUNTY. The following area is added to New Maine wildlife 
management area: the S1/2 _o_f Section E Township E North, Range 44 West. 

Subd. [97A.133] [Subd. 42.] PALMVILLE WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT 
AREA; MARSHALL AND ROSEAU COUNTIES. :13 following areas are added 
t_o Palmville wildlife management area: 
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g1_) I_£t 5 gig SE1/4-NW1/4 9:" Section Q, Township 1% North, Range {.9 West; 
(2) wl/2 and E1/2-SE1/4 of section 17; NE1/4, NE1/4-NW1/4, and NE1/4-SE1/4 

of section 19;”W1/2—Nw1/4 and W1/2-§W1/4 of Section 20; N1/TNEl/4, SE1/4- 
NEl/4, Nlfisl/4, and SW1”/74-SE1/4 of sectiat _2_1_; Lo_tTand SE1/4-NW1/4 g 
Section E g of Section all To~wnship E North, Ralfie {.9 West; 

(3) Lot 3 of Section S 1/2-NE1/4 of Section ah Township E North, Range £ V_V_T_t:"iT“ " 
(4) W1/2~SE1/4 of Section 9; E1/2-SW1/4 and N1/2-SE1/4 of Section 18; 

E1/2-'1<r‘E1/4 of Section—19; Nwl/4Tsw1/4 of sectifizo; N1/2—Nwl7l and sw1T4‘- 
NW1/4 of section 21; NW1/4-NW1/4 of section 23; ’s'w1/4—sw1/4 ofSection 26; 
NE1/4—N_E1/4, s1/2-N31/4, Lot 1, Lot 2,‘s‘E1/4-Nwm, and Lot 3 of setiion 31; N172: 
N1/2—SW1/4, Lot 1, Lot zfitltdfot Z of Section 34;*N“w”174TN'El/4, s1/E-"NW4, 
NW1/4; N1/2-Trlfll,’L3tT, L'tTt2",N172—'§El/4, Lotifand Lot 4 of section 35; all in 
Township 152 North, Range 11 West. 

Subd. 23. [97A.133] [Subd. 48.] ROSVER WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT 
AREA";“Ro?EAU COUNTY. The following area is added to Rosver wildlife 
management area: the SE1/4-SW~1_/.4‘ except the Ere? dgfiaedin warranty deed 
filed for t~ecormo'c't"ober 30, 1923, i_n Book 1T5‘1,§nge 143, Section 36, Townshipfi 
I_\Io—rtlI,_Range3_9_1l\__Ie_s£ 

"‘ — ”_"'"”“ ”" 
Subd. 24. [97A.133] [Subd. 50.] SAW-WHET WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT 

AREAt;:BEL—'l‘RAMI COUNTY. T_lte. following areas are added to Saw-Whet wildlife 
management fir the SW1/4~NW1/4 and NW1/4-SWIM of Section 4; S1/2—NE1/4 
and SE1/4 of sectiolfg swl/4—NE1/4,_s7El/4-NW1/4, E1/ziswl/4, afil S1/2—SE1/4 
of-Section “7; NE1/4-NE1/4, NW1/4-NE1/4 except the 2 acres defined in deed 
iecorded in Eook 95, page 155, as document 137491, S172-_NE1/4, NE1/4—SWfl4E 
N1/2—SE174'l-_g:SeEo@%’_l‘ownsl1ip E North, Range Q West. — 

Subd. [97A.133] [Subd. 51.] SEM WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT AREA; 
MARSHALL COUNTY. E following areas _a_re added t_o wildlife management 
area: 

(1) Lot 1, Lot g got 7, and Lot 8 of Section 1; Lot 1, Lot 2, Lot 7, Lot 8, 
s l/2—"N“Efi4‘, @3_TL_o_t 542 Lo’t‘5jT.Bt?g—si/2TNw1/4, atfi SE—1/4_o1°'S'ecHoT; ITotTatIci 
Lot 8 of Section W1/2-T\I‘E1*/4T& Section all in_T-ownship—154 North,—1Wlge~§'§ E SE ” T " T'"‘ "‘ — — — 

Q2 SE1/4—SW1/4 of Section 24; E1/2 and SW1/4 o_f Section 25; E1/2—SW1/4 and 
S1/2-SE1/4 of scction”26_; Nwl/TN—vT1/Tgid S1/2~NW1/4 ofiection 27; E172“- 
SW1/4 of section 29-, N1/2-NE1/4 and S1/2-SE1/4 of sectifi 33; Nlalfi, N1/2- 
Nwl/4,"sE1/4—Nwm, gig El/2—s”Ei74 of Section—3_4t; NE1/Z,’ NE1/4-NW1/4, 
S1/2-NW1/4, and E1/2—SW1/4 of Section_35; N1/2—NE1/4 of Section 36; all in 
Township l5_5_Forth, Range Sg West. 

_—_ _ — — — 
Subd. [97A.133] [Subd. 52.] SHARP WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT 

AREA; MARSHALL COUNTY. The following area is added to Sharp wildlife 
management area: th_e SW1/4 o_f Section _1_'Z, Township _1_5_5 North, Range Q West. 
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Subd. 27. [97A.133] [Subd. 53.] SKIME WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT 
AREXIROEEAU COUNTY. The following areas are added to Skime wildlife 
management area: the SW1/4-SVT/4 of Section 10; N_W1/4—NWI74 of Section 14; 
NW1/4-NW1/4 of s’eEtion 15; E1/2—NET/4 of sectfi 16; W1/2—NE1/431 Section X)‘; 
E1/2-SW1/4 and"W1/2—sE1/7 of section 24;_N1/2—NE1/T, sE1/4—NE1/4,_E1/2—sw17t‘, 
and sw1/4‘-ST/1/4 except the_ west 495"i'°Eet thereof of Section 26; S1/2—NE1/4 of 
Se—ction 28; South 10 acres EFSET/4—N”w1/T of Section— 34; W1/2-N—E1/4 and NW1/*4 
of SecticF§_5_; NW'fl4 of Se_ction 3_6; a_ll E T63/nship 3? North, Range 3? West. 

Subd. 23. [97A.133] [Subd. 54.] SNOWSHOE WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT 
AREA; MARSHALL COUNTY. The following areas are added to Snowshoe wildlife 
management area: the W1/2—sWW of Section 28;_E1/2—NE_1/4 of Section 32; 
W1/2-NW1/4 o_f secfion 3 a1_1 in Towniship g Nfih, Range Q Wgst, — 

Subd. [97A.133] [Subd. 55.] SOUTH SHORE WILDLIFE MANAGE- 
MENT AREA; LAKE OF THE WOODS AND ROSEAU COUNTIES. Llm 
following areas are added t_o South Shore wildlife management area: 

(1) Lot '1, Lot 2, and s1/2—Nw1/4 of section 5; Lot 2, S1/2-NE1/4, all that part 
of Lcfi. ,§E174?N‘w_1/Etna NE1/4-SW1_/4 except Eiefinddescnhed in co—rniEsi”6n? 
Efificfir filed for recordiTBook 241 Misce11aneotEpE365, as docfinent 141104, 
Eo_—t @?_2@Ii>t Q o_f Sectio11—§ a_1l in TownshipT_2T>rth_, Range g West; 

(2) Lot 1, Lot 2, SE1/4—NE1/4, Lot 4, Lot 5, and SE1/4-SW1/4 of Section 24; 
NE1/T-NW1/Z, E 1Tsw1/4—Nw1/4,”aEdT\Iw_1/zfsfi/4 of Section 2sTLot 1, Lot'2j 
Lot 3, Lot 4, ‘E6t_5, sE1/4—sw1/4,_and SE1/4 of section 26;TLW4Tsi>’vT/4", 
s_1/2—§wVt, ”anE1‘“N172—sE1/4 of sectiE 34; NWT/4—NE1/4, N1/2—Nw1/4, and 
SW1/4—Nw1/4”;f Section 3_5; afg Townshifi‘ 1_o§ North, Range g West; and — 
Q I_._o_t _1_1 Let g SW1/4-NE1/4, L1 SE1/4-NW1/4 o_f Section L TownshipE 

North, Range E West. 
Subd. [97A.133] [Subd. 57.] TI-HEF LAKE WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT 

AREA; MARSHALL COUNTY. TIE following areas E added to Thief Lake 
wildlife management area: 

’(1) Lot 1 of Section 1; Sl/2-SW1/4 of Section 2; S1/2-SE1/4 of Section 3; 
s1/23TE1Wt"of §ction 8-; SI/2-SW1/4 of S_ection 9; 1\T1/2—NE1/4, NW1/4-NW1/Z, 
N1/2-SW1/4:_and sw1/4'—'s,w1/4 of sectitfii 10; NE1/I and N1/2—NW1/4 of Section 11; 
NE1/4 of sectfifi 12; s1/2 of setfion 13; NTET/4,NE1/z1_—Nw1/4, and s172—Nw1/47ft 
Secti0n_14; NW1? tm—seEion 15; We and W1/2-SW1/4 of—Section 16; E1/-2-, 

N1/2-SW—174, and sE1E—sw1/4 of“section 17;— NE1,/4-NW1/4 anEEast 20 acEs‘ of Lot 
1 of Section 1"9TNE1/4-sw1/4 aid N1/2~SE—1/4 of Section 21TNw1_/4.?f§'e‘6t"ioE T; 
§\V1/4 of section 23; all of secfiai 24; NW1/4-S_E1/4 and ST/2—sE1/4 E Section T; 
sE1/4-NTE1/4 and s_W1_/4-EW1/4 of sTction 35; W1/2 cfiection 36; a1Tin Townshifi 
158 North, Ran_ge 39 West; 

_ 
- 

" _ _ T T 

(2) L_o_t E Lit fl @ S1/2~NW 1/4 o_f Section L Township 38 North, Range £9 
West; 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strileeeutr

Copyright © 2002 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.
                                                                                



721 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 2002 Ch. 353 

(3) lit _1_, I_.o_t E S1/2-NE1/4, £o_t §_, Lit ill and S1/2-NW1/4 of Section §_, 

Township ll North, Range fez West; 
(4) Lot 3, Lot 4, S1/2-NW1/4, and NW1/4-SE1/4 of section 1; N1/2-SE1/4 of 

sectian‘ :E“N”E‘1ETsE‘1/4 of Section ?w1/2 of sectiofii; N1/23\Iw1/4, swi/Z 
NW1/4,§1d NW1/4—sw17Z of sectioH14; El/2-NW1/4 an”d"NE1/4—sE1/4 of Section 
15; Nw17Z‘oi Section 17; SET/4—sw1/4,TE1/4—sE1/4, aiE1“s1/2-sE1/4 of s?ction 20; 
s_1/2-NW1/It,“ NW1/4-SW1/4, and SE1/4 of Section 21;‘v“v1/2 of section 22; all- tat 
part of N1/2-SE1/4 except the§Tl2 acres described lI_1_tI1E‘. final Eaitificate ie?or_ded_i_E 
E661? Y of Miscellaneous 1€e‘co?cE5i?Etge 331 as d‘ocu‘ine‘nt_179s79, of section gt 
NW1/4T—N~W1/4 except the 2.89 ac?e—s_desc1Ed_i-n the final certificat? recorded as 
document 175751 on @9_,—1'9‘56,‘Ei_Ed sw1/4—Nv‘s7174‘o_i'§ection gt an get gt; o_f 
E1/2—NE1/4 and SW1/4—NE1/4 except the 14.35 acres described in the final certificate 
recorded as Tocument 175751 on M?y 9, 1956, NW1/4-NET/ZTNE/4—Nw1/4, 
N1/2—sw1"/Z, and NW1/4-SE1/4 6i~’sE%n‘28; Nl/2-NEI/4, SW1/4—NE1/4, NEl/4- 
NW1/4, s1/2Fw1/4, SW1/4, éHd sw1/4-‘S731/4 of Section 29; NW1/4-NE1/4, 
SE1/4—NW1/4, and NE1/4—sE1/4Fsection 30; Lot 2TsE1/4—swi/Z, and S1/2—SE1/4 
of section 31; s\Tv1/4-SW1/4 of'§ection 32";“a1TEi"Townsiiip 158 NFth, Range 42 

329 
" " _ T T T‘ T "T T“ " 

(5) Lot it SW1/4-NW1/4, NEl/4—SE1/4, and S1/2-SE1/4 of Section 1; NW1/4 
gt F1/2TsE1/4 o_i Section 11; NE1/4-NE1It' and s1/2—Nfi/4 of section 13; 
S1/2-NE1/4 and E1/2—SE1/4 oi"s‘ection 23; NW1/Z—T\IE1/4, S1/2-NET/4, W1/2, tad 
N1/2-SE1/4 Fsection 25_; T11/2—sw1/71,“ SW1/4-SW1/4 except the 11.00 nae; 
described in tfi final certificate recorded i11 Book R o_f Miscellaneous Ecords E page 
203 as docTnTiEnT46643, SE1/4—SW1/4,_N1/2-SE1/4, SW1/4-SE1/4 except dieifi 
i_"r_e_s_7lescribed in the finzfl certificate recorded in Book 33 of Miscellaneous Egcdrdg 
on page 337 as ddcdment 192934, and SE1/4-SET/4 of seEic§i 35; all in Township 1531 
1TI‘oi”-tliTRaTig.7t3 E “ ” ’"“””‘-"”" 

Subd. 31. [97A.133] [Subd. 58.] VALLEY WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT 
AREA; MKESHALL COUNTY. The following areas are added to Valley wildlife 
management area: th_e NE1/4, E1/WW1/4, E1/2—SW1/4, Lot 3, ‘Lot 4, and N1/2- 
SE1/4 of sect'io?i"1s; SE1/4-NEl/4 of Section 19; E1/2—Nw_174“and"T\I172—s_w1/T6? 
Section_~;_0_3 all Tdwnship l§_6_ NorTh, Range 3__9—West. 

1 _ 
Subd. [97A.133] [Subd. 61.] WANNASKA WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT 

AREA; ROSEAU COUNTY. E following area added to Wannaska wildlife 
management area: tlie NW1/4—NE1/4 afl NE1/4—NW1/4 of Section §_, TownshipE 
North, Range Q West. 

Subd. 33. [97A.133] [Subd. 62.] WAPITI WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT 
AREA; BEfiRAMI COUNTY. Th_e following areas ar_e added t_o Wapiti wildlife 
management area: 

(1) N1/2 §n_d_ El/2—SEl/4 of Section 1; N1/2-NE1/4, SW1/4—NE1/4, NW1/4, and 
SW1/TSE1/4 of Section 2; W172 and s1/7-3131/4 of Section 3; NE1/4, El/2—NW1/4, 
and SW1/4 of_Section 4;"N1/2—N'Efl4 and s1/2—s’w1/4 of sEction 5; W1/2-NE1/4, 
W2-NW1/4',‘Lg 

_1_, a_n_c_l——£o_t 2 or sectio“n'§ E1/2, E1/2-1?I'w1/4, an_d“i~:1/2-SW1/4 of 
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Section 7;‘ all of Section 8; N1/2, N1/2~SW1/4, and SE1/4 of Section 9; N1/2, 
N1/2-sW—1/4',"sfi/4—sw1/4,"and SE1/4 of section 10; W1/2 if Section IT; El/2- 
NE1/4 and E1/2-SE1/4 of section 12; s1T2—NE1/4, vfi/2, and §31/4 of section 13; 
SW1/4 ?section 14; Ni/2, N1/2-SW1/4, SE1/4~SW1/4, M SE1/4 (3 Section T; 
SW1/4—NE1/4, sE174TNw1/4, and NW1/4—SW1/4 of sectioH1—6; N1/2-N_E1/4, SW11 
NE1/4, NW1/4, N1/2-SW1/4, and"N1/2—sE1/4 of S§:tion 17; N_E'1-/4, E1/2-NW1/4, Lot 
1, NE1/4-SW1/4, and N1/2—s_E1/4 of sectiFn 18; NIT/4 of section 20; E172: 
N1/2—Nw1/4, sE1/'4—“Nw1/4, and E172—sw1/4 oTsection 21“; all of section 22; 
SE1/4-NEI/4, N1/2-NW1/4, sW_1/4-NW1/4, and s—1/2 of section 2§vV1/2 of sectfi 
24.; an of Section 26; all of Section 27; }m2,TEU4-NW1/4,—S1/TNV71/4, and 
F31/4—s'W1/4 of secE>n‘28;"Lot 3 and I3 4 of Section 30; NE1/4, E1/2-NW1/4,W 
1, Lot 2, Lot 3,T.ot 4, LotTI\W/2Tsfi4,_Lo"t Efand Lot 73f section 31; N1/2—NE1'/T, 
§”E1/4—NET4,"1\T/2—T\1w_1/4, SW1/4-NW1/"4,‘1\TwT/4?W"1/Z, and Lot71"of Section 32; 
N1/2, N1/2-SW1/4, N1/2-SE1/4, Lot 2, and E 1 of sectionT; W/ZTI1/2—sW1/_4, 
Lot _4_,‘ Lot 3, and N1/2-SE1/4 o£§e'eti—oiT4; N172,_N1/2-SE1/T,IZ6t“2, and Lot 1 of 
S_eEtion_E3_1fi)_l' Township l_5_7North, Rfie :55 West; and 

— —— ~‘ —— _ _ 
£22 all of Section 1.; all of Section 2; Lot 1, Lot 2, S1‘/2—NE1/4, Lot 3, Lot 42 

s1/2—NwT/4,” a_n_d sE1Zi—s“Efi4 of secEon_3;‘Lo_t T, Lot 2, s1/2313?/4T—and 
SW1/4-SW1/4 of Section 4; s1/2 6? section 5;TE1/2_—sW‘1/4TILot“6, Lot 7, and SET/Z 
of Section 6; ET/2, E1/2—1\TWTi, E1/2—sW1Z, Lot 3, and Lcfi Efsecfiofi; all of 
"section g N_1/2 and SW1/4 of Section 9; all of stEoH1WNW1/4 and s1/2 of"seEio—n 
11; N1/2, E1/2-SW1/4, and—SE1/4 oi.='s‘eZfit§i 12; NEW, E1/2—NW‘1/Yin? s1/2 of 
S—t_:<:tion 13; all of sectioE‘14; all of—Section 1§“a11 of Section 15; all ofE:tioT17; 
E1/2, E17ZN—wfi4, and NET/43VV1/4 of Se<:—ti3n_18;—E1/2, LotT, ziI1‘d‘S‘E1/4-SW1/—4 
of Section 19; a1_1 o_f sEtion 20; N1/2 andswi/4 ofsection 2T;‘a11”oTeetion 22; N1/2 
and SE1/4’6f section 23; all" of secfin 24; aifoi section_2?; N1/2, swmfaifi 
IT/2—sE1/43f section To; an of Section 2fNV2Ef Section 23‘; N75 E1/2—sWT, 
and SE1/4 ofiection 29‘;T31/_2 Sid E1/2—NW1/4 of S_ection 30; Et 1, Lot 2, Lot 3, Lot 
I'"anT§E'1/_4 W3<:tio—n 3TEW 37? 
§1E,"E1/2—Nv'v'1/4, Q Efi—s—w1/"4 o_f section_3_6T a1T i_n Townsfip _@T\Ioi/th, Rang_e 
38 West. 

Subd. 34. [97A.133] [Subd. 63.] WILLOW RUN WILDLIFE MANAGE- 
MENTXRETA; BELTRAMI COUNTY. The following areas are added to Willow 
Run wildlife management area: the SE1/4 offiction 6; SW1/4—NE_—1/4, NE1/?4"—NW1/4, 
mswi/4, N1/2—sE1/4,11% ‘S-W1/4-SET/4 of sec'ti‘on 7; Sl/2-NW1/4 and s1/2 of 
section E W1/2 of W1/2NE1/4—NW1/4, W1‘/2—Nw1/4,"a11 that part offieisfi/Z 
NW1/4 an} NE1/4§W1/4 except that part described in deed feast-R fiec§nbei 17, 
1985, as document 292332, NW1/T-SIW4, S1/2-SW_1/mid SE1/4 of Section 1-7; 
E1/2, E/2—sW1/4, Lot 3, and Lot 4 of Section 18; E1/2, E1/2——Nw1/4,fot 1, and IE 
2Tsection 19; N1”/Z§W174,_1\I17fsE1/4, and_sWT/z4—sE1/4 of secEo'n‘2o;711Tf 
Seaion a_1lEI_I_ Township E North, Range—3_8 West. _ — w — 

Subd. 35. [97A.133] [Subd. 65.] WOLF TRAIL MANAGEMENT AREA; 
BELTRAMTCOUNTY. 'Lm following areas a_re added t_o Wolf Trail wildlife 
management area: 
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(1) N1/2—NE1/4, S1/2-NW1/4, and S1/2 of Section 16; all of Section 17; 
N1/2-“1~TE1/4, NE1/4-NW1/4, Lot 1, 131‘/2Zsw—1/4,”I".ot 3, Lot Zt',“and_s1’3‘1/4 of sootfi 
18; NE1/4, E1/2—NW1/4, Lot'1TL€t 2, E1/2—sw1/TLE 3,16‘: find N1/2TsE1/4 of 
§t?otion 19; E1/2-NE1/4, W_1/2‘—NW1"/Z, N1/2-SW1/4,7t?1d"N’iT2—§fl‘or Section 26‘; 
N1/2—NET4, SW1/4—NEl/4, NW1/4, N1/2-SW1/4, ancmi/2-sE1/4 of Section 
ip Township l5_5 North, Range 3_7 West; £1 

— _ _. 

(2) NW1/4-NE1/4, S1/2-NE1/4, N1/2—NW1/4, SE1/4-NW1/4, NE1/4-SW1/4, 
s1/2-‘SW1/4, and SE1/4 of Section 11-, SW1/4-NE1/4, SE1/4-NW1/4,NE1'/4—SW1'/4, 
s1/2-sw1/4, N—w1/4-SE174, and s1/“2—sE1/4 of Section 12-, all of section 13; all of 
Section 14; s1/2 of Section 13311 of Section 52; all or SE16? £93; all of se’cEoF2Z, 2tjTroWts1ti'—p§§Wrt?,fin'g'E§'_8wT1t.“”“—?__.‘”:_ 

Sec. 5. EXCHANGE PARCELS. 
Subdivision 1. LAND EXCHANGE. If a land exchange is oifered to the state 

that, after evaluation by the department of naturalgources, is determined?) fie-fih—e 
fiTm’mtural resourE g—oa1s and meet_all other land exchange requiremengjinder 
existing la_w, gig parcels i_n subcT/isions hffl g @E exchanged. 

Subd. 2. MARSHALL COUNTY. Grygla wildlife management area: SE1/4- 
NE1/Z‘6r'sEction 29, Township 157 North, Range 39 West, and SW1/4-NE1/4 of 
Section_§1__, Townsii—if1—1'5_7 North, ‘I-ifiige gg West. 

— — W 
Subd. 3. ROSEAU COUNTY. (a) Cedarbend wildlife management area: NE1/4- 

NE1/4, §1_crl_1_at pirt Q’ SW1/4—SW1/_4~north of county ditch of Section lg Township 
162 North, Range 37 West. '

O 

Q @ Branch wildlife management area: NW1/4-NE1/4 o_f Section % 
Township E North, Range E West; El SE1/4-NE1/4 pf Section 225 Township lg 
North, Range E West. ' 

Sec. 6. PUBLIC OR PRIVATE CONVEYANCE OF CONSOLIDATED 
CONSERVATION LAND; ROSEAU COUNTY. 

gal Notwithstanding the classification and public sale provisions of Minnesota 
Statutes, chapters EA gd:2:t3& or other law?the contfi Roseau conrfty may sell, 
either by public sale or private sil_eTEF<)rE)1idated conservation land—t_haTi_s 
described in paragraph Q under th_e remaining provisions of Minnesc§;St7t1Ttes—, 
chapters §fiA_ an_d

_ 
Q32 '_1_‘_lE lag described paragraph @ gay 12 % without the public hearing 

required under Minnesota Statutes, section 97A.l35, subdivision Q the wildlife 
management area designation deemed vacated upon t_h_e_ _s_al_e o_f E land. 

92 Th_e conveyance must be 2_1 form approved by E attorney general andE E lei than the appraised value of £13 land. Proceeds shall if disposed o_f according 
t_o Minnesota Statutes, chapter 84A. 

(d) The land that may be sold is located in Roseau county and is described as: the 
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Sec. 7. ALL-TERRAIN VEHICLE VIOLATIONS ON LANDS DESIG- 
NATED. ‘ 

Until January 2004, Q lands designated as wildlife management areas under 
' 

this act, the commissioner may issue citations for all-terrain vehicle use violations only 
as provided by the following?

‘ 

‘ 
(_1) a person observed unloading a_n all-terrain vehicle with a_n_ apparent intent 9 

enter the wildlife management area, shall ‘IE verbally warned by the officer; 

Q a person observed improperly operating an all-terrain vehicle the wildlife 
management area shall be stopped, issued‘ a written warning, and directed to leave, o_r 
escorted out of, the wildlife management area, if this is the pE§0n’s first -o_ifense; 

(3) a person who has received prior warnings, either written or verbal, from an 
enforarriant olficer,-_d_ir—ectly relating to allgterrain vehicle oper_ation in Elie 
management areas, and who is observed illegally operating an a1l—terrain vehicle in the 
wildlife manageme1T§e_TinEy E issued a citation; @ — — —- 

Q a person who operating E all-terrain vehicle a wildlife management area 31 who intentionally creating serious damage to tli wildlife management area, gr 
who involved some other violations o_f law, be issued appropriate citations o_r 
arrested. 

Sec. 8. WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT AREA ACCESS WORKING 
GROUPS; BELTRAMI, MARSHALL, AND ROSEAU COUNTIES; COMMIS- 
SIONER’S REPORT. 

ga_) [he commissioner of natural resources shall establish Q eight-member 
wildlife management area access working group for each county with land designated 
under this act to identify trails ffl‘ designation under Minnesota Statutes, section 
.97A.l33, subdivision § paragraph Q Each working group shall consist of two county 
board representatives chosen by the county board, two stafi membersTom the 

commissioner, tworepresentatives of local all—terrain vehicle users chosen by the 
county board, afi two representatives?nonmotorized wildlii"-eEanagemeI1t_area 
users chosen b—y_the—cornmissioner. A working group may consider and forward 
rE?o—mmendatichi_s to—the commissioner_on other access iSSlES— on Wildlife mjnagement 
areas, designated unn-der_Minnesota Statu—t—es, section 97A.133, subdivision 3, paragraph 
<11 Each Working £1022 E — 

Q meet § necessary t_o identify potential -all-terrain vehicle trail routes Q 
wildlife management areas within tl1_e county; 

Q vote Q recommendations E proposed trail designations; id 
(3) report to the commissioner on the vote for each trail proposed. 

@ l_3_)_/ January 2003 El 2004, th_e commissioner shall report to me senate 31 house o_r‘ representatives policy Ed finance committees with jurisdiction over 
natural resources 95 E13 progress identifying £1 designating trails, under Minnesota 
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Statutes, section 97A.133, subdivision The report shall include a status reportE 
(_12 progress toward meeting tl1_e required t_rai_l mileage Minnesota Statutes, 

section 97A.133, subdivision §_, paragraph Ed 
Q_) an update gt _th_e activities o_f each of the working groups established 

paragraph (_a2, including a description o_f a_ll proposals E either passed by a 
majority yote g th_e group E failed Q a tie Vote. 

Sec. 9. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Sections 1, 2, and 4 to 8 are effective January 1, 2003, and for the purposes of the 

payments li_e_u—§i_zt_x<;s ifndfi/Iinnesota Statutes,—sections—4W7"A:1—1-to 477 A. 145‘,E 
lan_d status changes are effective Q payments made calendar E 2003 arid 
thereafter. Section § effective die day following final enactment E effective f_or 
payments made 2002 g thereafter. 

Presented to the governor April 30, 2002 

Signed by the governor May 1, 2002, 2:33 pm. 

CHAPTER 354—S.F.No. 2998 
An act relating to occupations and professions; waiving the written case presentation and 

oral examination component of the licensing requirements for certain alcohol and drug 
counselors; amending Minnesota Statutes 2001 Supplement, section 148C.11, subdivision 3. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2001 Supplement, section 148C.l1, subdivision 3, 

is amended to read: 

Subd. 3. FEDERALLY RECOGNIZED TRIBES; ETHNIC MINORITIES. 
(21) Alcohol and drug counselors licensed to practice alcohol and drug counseling 
according to standards established by federally recognized tribes, while practicing 
under tribal jurisdiction, are exempt from the requirements of this chapter. In practicing 
alcohol and drug counseling under tribal jurisdiction, individuals licensed under that 
authority shall be aiforded the same rights, responsibilities, and recognition as persons 
licensed pursuant to this chapter. 

(b) The commissioner shall develop special licensing criteria for issuance of a 
license to alcohol and drug counselors who: (1) practice alcohol and drug counseling 
with a member of an ethnic minority population or with a person with a disability as 
defined by rule; or (2) are employed by agencies whose primary agency service focus 
addresses ethnic minority populations or persons with a disability as defined by rule. 
These licensing criteria may differ from the licensing criteria specified in section 
148C.04. To develop, implement, and evaluate the effect of these criteria, the 
commissioner shall establish a committee comprised of, but not limited to, represen- 
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